
 

215 West 40th Street, 15th Floor 
New York, New York 10018 

BID ADDENDUM #3 
 
Nanuet Union Free School District 
103 Church Street 
Nanuet, NY 10954 
     
Nanuet Bond Projects Phase 4  
  

Date: March 29, 2024 
 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
This Addendum issued prior to receipt of Bid shall and does hereby become a part of the 
Construction Documents for the above project. 
 
All principal Contractors shall be responsible for seeing that their Subcontractors are properly 
apprised of the contents of this Addendum. 
 
All information contained in this Addendum shall supersede and shall take precedence over any 
conflicting information in the original Bidding Documents dated June 6, 2023. and all previous addenda. 

 

All Contractors shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid 

Form. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification. 

 
 

 
CLARIFICATIONS: 

 
1. 2nd floor corridor says "remove & salvage ACT ceiling & fixtures to be reinstalled. Remove 

plaster ceiling above suspended ACT ceiling in its entirety". Does the Mechanical contract own 
these these removals/replacements? It gets new ACT-1 in alternate 2. 

Response: It is noted on Sheet HS-AD112.1  that the General Contractor is to remove 
the ACT ceiling system. The plaster ceiling above is to be removed as required for any 
mechanical work by the Mechanical Contractor 

2. On BM P-102 Addendum 2 where are the vent line tie ins as none are shown on the plan? 
Response: No traps are needed on the line so no vents are needed. The waste pipe 
drains right into the sump pit within the room with an open-ended outlet. 

 
CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS: 

None 
 

REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS:  
 
ARCHITECTURAL 

None 

3. Note - Last date for bid RFIS will be April 17th

and salvaged for reinstall for HVAC scope is by MC. All areas to receive new ceiling. Demo 
and install of ACT is by GC.

. All ceiling called to be temporarily removed 

 
CLARIFICATIONS:  

1. 2nd floor corr
 
1. 2nd floor corridor says "remove & salvage ACT ceiling & fixtures to be reinstalled. Remove 

plaster ceiling above suspended ACT ceiling in its entirety". Does the Mechanical contract own 
these these removals/replacements? It gets new ACT-1 in alternate 2. 

Response: It is noted on Sheet HS-AD112.1  that the General Contractor is to remove 
the ACT ceiling system. The plaster ceiling above is to be removed as required for any 
mechanical work by the Mechanical Contractor 

 



 

215 West 40th Street, 15th Floor 
New York, New York 10018 

 
 
ABATEMENT 

None 
 

STRUCTURAL 
None 
 

MECHANICAL 
At High School roof where exhaust fans are to be removed curbs are to remain in place and to 
be capped with insulated sheet metal. See attached Mechanical sheets. 
 

ELECTRICAL 
None 
 

PLUMBING 
None 
 

ENCLOSURES: 
 
SHEETS 

 

GENERAL CIVIL STRUCT ARCH MECH ELEC PLUMB ABATEMENT 

    HS-M113    

    HS-M126    

         

         

         

          

 
 
 

END OF BID ADDENDUM No. 3  
 



1

EF-42 (EF-1)

EF-1 (EF-3)

GRAVITY VENTILATORGRAVITY VENTILATOR

GRAVITY VENTILATOR

GRAVITY VENTILATORGRAVITY VENTILATOR

GRAVITY VENTILATORGRAVITY VENTILATOR

RTU-1

RTU-2

TOILET ROOM EF-38

EF-HS-1

EF-HS-2

EF-HS-5

EF-HS-6

EF-HS-3

EF-HS-4

EF-15 (REF-5)EF-16 (REF-4)

EF-11 (REF-9)

EF-10 (REF-10)

EF-9 (REF-13)

EF-8 (REF-12)

EF-7 (EF NO. 13)

EF-6

EF-2 (EF NO. 14)

EF-4 (EF NO. 12)

RTU-3

AUDITORIUM RTU-1

EF-25 (EF NO. 10)

EF-26 (EF NO. 9)

EF-27 (EF NO. 8)

EF-28 (EF NO. 7)

EF-30 (EF NO. 5)

EF-29 (EF NO. 6)

EF-32 (EF NO. 3)

EF-33 (EF NO. 1)

EF-HS-8EF-HS-7

RAC-4

EF-24 (REF-17)
EF-22 (REF-15)

EF-23 (REF-14)

ACCU-1

RTU-HS-1

4

2

4

ABANDONED 
INTAKE HOOD

ABANDONED 
INTAKE HOOD

210" ROUND SPRAY BOOTH EA

3

3

EF-41 EF-40

EF-39

EF-37

EF-36 EF-35

EF-34

CAPPED ABANDONED CURB

CAPPED ABANDONED CURB
CAPPED ABANDONED CURB

4

4

4

44

ABANDONED 
20"x12" SA CAPPED 

ABANDONED 
18"x12" RA CAPPED 

RTU-HS-4

RTU-HS-5

ACCU-HS-2

44

4

2

2

2

TYPICAL ROOF SKYLIGHT

FAI-2

FAI-1

TYPICAL ROOF SKYLIGHT

MUSIC SUITE
EA LOUVER

MUSIC SUITE
OA LOUVER

REFER TO DRAWING HS-M111 FOR CONTINUATION
OF STEAM AND STEAM CONDENSATE PIPING
THROUGH EXTERIOR WALL INTO 2ND FLOOR
FAN ROOM 30

64"x38" SA

48"x34" RA

N

Nanuet Union Free School District
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Environmental Engineer

Quest Environmental Solutions
1376 Route 9
Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
845.298.6251
www.qualityenv.com

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

NYSED CERTIFICATE AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 0018644

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design

REVISIONS

ISSUED:

DATE:

SCALE:

SHEET NAME:

SHEET NUMBER:

123456789101112131415161718

123456789101112131415161718

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

COPYRIGHT © 2014 KSQ ARCHITECTS, PC

IS
S

U
E

 F
O

R
 B

ID
 S

E
T

SED#50-01-08-03-0-003-036 (NANUET HS)
SED#50-01-08-03-0-004-021 (BARR MS)
SED#50-01-08-03-0-001-025 (MILLER ES)

Nanuet High School
103 Church St

Nanuet, NY 10954

A MacArthur Barr Middle School
143 Church St

Nanuet, NY 10954

Miller Elementary School
50 Blauvelt Rd Unit1
Nanuet, NY 10954

KEY PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"

C
:\

U
s
e

rs
\S

te
ve

P
\D

o
c
u

m
e

n
ts

\4
0

3
4

 N
A

N
U

E
T

-H
S

-M
E

C
H

 P
H

A
S

E
 4

_
s
te

ve
p

8
2

T
3

7
.r

vt

3/29/2024 10:29:39 AM

OVERALL ROOF HVAC
REMOVALS

HS-M113

BID SET ISSUANCE

FEB 6, 2024

NUFSD
BOND

PROJECTS
PH 4 -

NANUET HS

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y
: 

A
u

th
o

r

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
:

C
h

e
c
k
e
r

PROJECT NUMBER: 2211003.00

1/16" = 1'-0"

OVERALL ROOF HVAC REMOVALS
A18

BID ALTERNATE #2: DISCONNECT AND REMOVE KITCHEN GREASE HOOD EXHAUST FAN INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ROOF CURB AND EXHAUST 
AIR RISER DOWN THROUGH ROOF.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ROOFTOP EXHAUST FAN INCLUDING ASSOCIATED MOTORIZED DAMPER AND CONTROL WIRING. MAINTAIN ROOF 
CURB AND EA DUCT RISER DOWN THROUGH ROOF.  PROVIDE TEMPORARY CAP OVER ROOF CURB.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE 6" STEAM AND 2-1/2" STEAM CONDENSATE PIPING ROUTED EXPOSED ON THE ROOF SERVING THE AUDITORIUM 
ROOFTOP UNIT RTU-1. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE STEAM HEATING COIL FROM RTU-1.   REFER TO DRAWING HS M-111 FOR CONTINUATION 
OF STEAM AND STEAM CONDENSATE PIPING WITHIN 2ND FLOOR FAN ROOM 30.  RTU-1 IS A DAIKIN MCQUAY MODEL RPS075CLS ROOFTOP 
UNIT.  FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF THE STEAM HEATING COIL, THE HEATING COIL SECTION SHALL BE CONVERTED TO AN EMPTYE, 
ACCESS SECTION WITH FREE AIRFLOW THROUGH THE BLANK RTU SECTION.  THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SAFE OFF WITH 16 
GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEETMETAL THE PERIMETER OF THE REMOVED COIL AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN AIRFLOW THROUGH THE RTU 
CABINET.  THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ASSOCIATED DAIKIN MCQUAY REPRESENTATIVE AS REQUIRED TO 
PROPERLY SEAL/SAFE OFF THE REMOVED HEATING COIL SECTION TO MAINTAIN PROPER AIRFLOW THROUGH THE RTU SECTIONS.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ROOFTOP EXHAUST FAN INCLUDING ASSOCIATED MOTORIZED DAMPER, CONTROL WIRING, AND EXHAUST AIR 

RISER DOWN THROUGH ROOF. ROOF CURB TO REMAIN. PROVIDE INSULATED SHEET METAL CAP OVER ROOF CURB.

1

KEYED NOTES:

2

3

4

No. Description Date

1 BID ADDENDUM #2 03/29/24

1

REGISTRATION EXPIRES:
11/30/2026

03



EX RTU-3

EX ACCU-1

TYPICAL
EXISTING ROOF SKYLIGHT

TYPICAL EXISTING
SOLAR PANEL

4

EX GRAVITY VENTILATOREX GRAVITY VENTILATOR

EX GRAVITY VENTILATOR

EX GRAVITY VENTILATOREX GRAVITY VENTILATOR

EX GRAVITY VENTILATOREX GRAVITY VENTILATOR

ABANDONED 
INTAKE HOOD

ABANDONED 
INTAKE HOOD

EX EF-HS-8

EX AUDITORIUM RTU-1

EX EF-HS-7

EX TOILET ROOM EF-38

EX RTU-1

EX RTU-2

EX RTU-HS-1

EX EF-HS-4

EX EF-HS-3

EX EF-HS-1

EX EF-HS-2

EX EF-HS-5

EX EF-HS-6

EX RAC-4

EX EF-42 (EF-1)

EX EF-6

EX EF-2 (EF NO. 14)

EX EF-8 (REF-12)

EX EF-9 (REF-13)

EX EF-10 (REF-10)

EX EF-11 (REF-9)

EX EF-26 (EF NO. 9)

EX EF-27 (EF NO. 8)

EX EF-32 (EF NO. 3)

EX EF-34

HP-HS-2
HP-HS-3

HP-HS-4

HP-HS-5

EXISTING ROOF ACCESS OPENING

HP-HS-8

HP-HS-7

HP-HS-6

5

F-HS-1

EX RTU-HS-4

EX RTU-HS-5

F-HS-2

K18

HS-M301

ERV-HS-1 ADMINISTRATION
VENTILATION

EHC-HS-1

4

F-HS-30

F-HS-22

F-HS-24

4

F-HS-7
F-HS-154

F-HS-16

F-HS-32

F-HS-31

F-HS-33

F-HS-34

F-HS-35

F-HS-36
F-HS-37

F-HS-38

F-HS-39

F-HS-40
F-HS-41 F-HS-42 F-HS-43

F-HS-44

F-HS-45

F-HS-46

F-HS-47

F-HS-48

F-HS-49

F-HS-50
F-HS-51 F-HS-52

F-HS-53
HP-HS-9

F-HS-54 F-HS-55

F-HS-56

F-HS-57

F-HS-58

F-HS-59

F-HS-60

2

6

TYPICAL ROOF SKYLIGHT

2

6

2

6

2

6

OA INTAKE
HOOD

ACCU-HS-1

3/4" RS AND 3/8" RL 
DOWN TO LEVEL 
BELOW

AMS

EX EF-39

EX EF

11' - 9 1/2"F-HS-61F-HS-62

5/8" RL

1 1/4" RS

1 1/8" RS

5/8" RL 1/2" RL

1 1/8" RS
5/8" RL

1 1/4" RS

1 1/4" RS

5/8" RL

1 3/8" RS
5/8" RL

5/8" RL

1 1/8" RS

8

8

8

8

8

8

HS-M303

F7

18"x10" SA

18"x10" EA
18"x10" SA

18"x10" SA

18"x12" SA

18"x10" EA
18"x10" EA

18"x10" SA

18"x12" EA

18"x12" SA

TYPICAL
EXISTING
SKYLIGHT

EXISTING MUSIC WING EA LOUVER

FAI-1

FAI-2

EX

EX EXISTING LADDER BETWEEN
LOWER AND UPPER ROOF

1 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

9

9

HEAT PUMP CLEARANCE
OUTLINE (TYPICAL)

4

1

N

Nanuet Union Free School District
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Environmental Engineer

Quest Environmental Solutions
1376 Route 9
Wappingers Falls, NY 12590
845.298.6251
www.qualityenv.com

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

NYSED CERTIFICATE AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 0018644

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design

REVISIONS

ISSUED:

DATE:

SCALE:

SHEET NAME:

SHEET NUMBER:

123456789101112131415161718

123456789101112131415161718

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

COPYRIGHT © 2014 KSQ ARCHITECTS, PC

IS
S

U
E

 F
O

R
 B

ID
 S

E
T

SED#50-01-08-03-0-003-036 (NANUET HS)
SED#50-01-08-03-0-004-021 (BARR MS)
SED#50-01-08-03-0-001-025 (MILLER ES)

Nanuet High School
103 Church St

Nanuet, NY 10954

A MacArthur Barr Middle School
143 Church St

Nanuet, NY 10954

Miller Elementary School
50 Blauvelt Rd Unit1
Nanuet, NY 10954

KEY PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"

C
:\

U
s
e

rs
\S

te
ve

P
\D

o
c
u

m
e

n
ts

\4
0

3
4

 N
A

N
U

E
T

-H
S

-M
E

C
H

 P
H

A
S

E
 4

_
s
te

ve
p

8
2

T
3

7
.r

vt

3/29/2024 10:28:28 AM

OVERALL ROOF HVAC
PLAN

HS-M126

BID SET ISSUANCE

FEB 6, 2024

NUFSD
BOND

PROJECTS
PH 4 -

NANUET HS

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y
: 

A
u

th
o

r

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
:

C
h

e
c
k
e
r

PROJECT NUMBER: 2211003.00

1/16" = 1'-0"

OVERALL ROOF HVAC PLAN
A18

PROVIDE REFRIGERANT SUCTION AND REFRIGERANT LIQUID PIPING DOWN THROUGH ROOF WITHIN ROOF MOUNTED REFRIGERANT PIPING 
CURB.

18"x10" EXTERIOR, DOUBLE-WALL EA DUCTWORK DOWN THROUGH ROOF (EXTERNAL DIMENSION).

PROVIDE KITCHEN GREASE APPLICATION EXHAUST FAN AND CURB ADAPTER AT LOCATION OF EXISTING ROOF CURB. 

REMOVE CAP OVER EXISTING ROOF CURB CAP, EXTEND EXISTING EA RISER THROUGH ROOF UP TO REPLACEMENT ROOFTOP EXHAUST 
FAN.  PROVIDE CURB ADAPTER ON TOP OF EXISTING ROOF CURB AND EXTEND EA RISER UP THROUGH CURB ADAPTER TO FAN INLET. 

REBALANCE EXISTING AUDITORIUM ROOFTOP UNIT RTU-1 MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR FLOW TO 7,000 CFM. 

18"x10" EXTERIOR, DOUBLE-WALL SA DUCTWORK DOWN THROUGH ROOF (EXTERNAL DIMENSION).

TYPICAL OUTDOOR REFRIGERANT PIPING CONNECTION KIT.  PROVIDE PIPE SIZING TO INLET OF OUTDOOR CONNECTION KITS AND OUTLET  
SPLIT PIPING CONNECTIONS TO DUAL MODULE HEAT PUMPS PER REFRIGERANT PIPING DIAGRAMS.

REFER TO DRAWING HS-M402 ALTERNATE ROOF PLAN IF BID ALTERNATE #1 IS ACCEPTED. EXHAUST FANS F-HS-56 AND F-HS-59 ARE ONLY 

PROVIDED IF THE ALTERNATE IS DECLINED. HEAT PUMPS HP-HS-7 AND HP-HS-9 ARE REPLACED WITH HP-HS-7A AND HP-HS-9A, 
RESPECTIVELY, IF THE ALTERNATE IS ACCEPTED. ENERGY RECOVERY VENTILATOR ERV-HS-1 IS REPLACED WITH ERV-HS-1A IF BID 
ALTERNATE #1 IS ACCEPTED. ELECTRIC HEATING COIL EHC-HS-1 IS REPLACED WITH EHC-HS-1A IF BID ALTERNATE #1 IS ACCEPTED. 

ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH EXHAUST FANS F-HS-1 AND F-HS-2 SHALL BE BID AS BID ALTERNATE #2.

1

KEYED NOTES:

2

3

4

5

1. ROOF MOUNTED SUPPLY DUCTWORK SHALL BE NON-FIBROUS, CLOSED CELL, OUTDOOR RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK AND FITTINGS
WITH 1-3/4" THICK PANELS. DUCT DIMENSIONS LISTED ARE EXTERNAL DIMENSIONS. 

2. ROOF MOUNTED EXHAUST DUCTWORK SHALL BE NON-FIBROUS, CLOSED CELL, OUTDOOR RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK AND FITTINGS

WITH 1-3/4" THICK PANELS. DUCT DIMENSIONS LISTED ARE EXTERNAL DIMENSIONS. 

3. PROVIDE EQUIPMENT AND DUCTWORK IDENTIFICATION ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE OUTDOOR DUCTWORK FOR ALL ROOFTOP DUCTWORK 
SYSTEMS. 

GENERAL NOTES:

6

No. Description Date

1 BID ADDENDUM #2 03/29/24

7

8

9

REGISTRATION EXPIRES:
11/30/2026

03


